share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) each of cash and cash
equivalents and short-term investments, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders' equity (deficit) and total capitalization on a pro forma as
adjusted basis by approximately $   million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us. An increase (decrease) of 1,000,000 shares in the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, would increase (decrease) each of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments, additional paid-in capital, total
stockholders' equity (deficit) and total capitalization on a pro forma as adjusted basis by approximately $   million, assuming the
assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
remains the same, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

11

  As of December 31, 2017

  Actual  Pro forma(2)
Pro forma as
adjusted(2)(3)

  (Amounts in thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet data

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 65,028 $ 65,028
Working capital(1)   65,350  65,350
Total assets   68,146  68,146
Warrant liability   1,635  —
Convertible preferred stock   86,361  —
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ (22,228) $ 65,768

(1)   We define working capital as current assets less current liabilities.

(2)   The pro forma consolidated balance sheet data give effect to (i) the conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into an aggregate of
1,925,968 shares of common stock upon the completion of this offering and (ii) all outstanding warrants to purchase shares of series seed preferred stock
becoming warrants to purchase shares of common stock upon the completion of this offering.

(3)   The pro forma as adjusted balance sheet data gives further effect to our issuance and sale of   sha res of our common stock